In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI, ex. rel. LYNN FITCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Mississippi Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS* CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Gregory L. Halperin COVINGTON & BURLING LLP The New York Times Building 620 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 10018

David M. Zionts

Counsel of Record

Michael X. Imbroscio

Emily Ullman

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001

dzionts@cov.com (202) 662-6000

October 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPER APPLICATION OF SETTLED PREEMPTION PRINCIPLES IS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THE FDA'S EXPERT SCIENTIFIC JUDGMENTS.	5
II. THE FDA EXPRESSES ITS SCIENTIFIC EXPERTISE THROUGH NUMEROUS ACTIONS CARRYING THE FORCE OF LAW OTHER THAN NOTICE-AND-COMMENT RULEMAKING	11
III. THE DECISION BELOW WILL OVERWHELM THE FDA'S CAPABILITIES WITH UNNECESSARY REGULATORY RED TAPE	
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm., 531 U.S. 341 (2001)18
Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc., 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)10
Cerveny v. Aventis, Inc., 783 F. App'x 804 (10th Cir. 2019)13
Cotton v. Buckeye Gas Prods. Co., 840 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1988)9
Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)12
Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare, 88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004)8
Drescher v. Bracco Diagnostics Inc., No. 19-CV-00096, 2020 WL 699878 (D. Ariz. Jan. 31, 2020)
English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990)6
In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 13-MD-2452, 2021 WL 880316 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2021)
In re Risperdal & Invega Prod. Liab. Cases, 263 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (Ct. App. 2020)13

In re Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prods. Liab. Litig., 508 F. Supp. 3d 71 (E.D. La. 2020)
In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 1:15-MD-2657, 2021 WL 2209871 (D. Mass. June 1, 2021)11, 13
Lyons v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc., 491 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2020)
Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)8
Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht, 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)4, 11, 14
Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett, 570 U.S. 472 (2013)6
PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing, 564 U.S. 604 (2011)6
Ridings v. Maurice, 444 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2020)15
Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)9
Robinson v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare, 615 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2010)8
State v. Purdue Pharma L.P., No. 08-2018-CV-01300, 2019 WL 3776653 (N.D. Dist. July 22, 2019)13, 15

Thomas v. Bracco Diagnostics Inc., No. 3:19-CV-00493, 2020 WL 1016273 (W.D. La. Feb. 27, 2020)	12
Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc., 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992)	
United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11
Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	6, 19
Statutes and Rules	
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	13, 15, 16
21 C.F.R. § 10.45	13, 16
21 C.F.R. § 10.65	16
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.105	13
21 C.F.R. § 314.110	11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 355	14, 15

Other Authorities

153 Cong. Rec. S11831–01 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007)	
Brian K. Chen et al., Petitioning the FDA to Improve Pharmaceutical, Device, and Public Health Safety by Ordinary Citizens: A Descriptive Analysis, PLOS ONE, May 2016, at 1, 9, available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/ articles/PMC4865109/pdf/pone.0155259 .pdf	
Jason Webb Yackee & Susan Webb Yackee, Delay in Notice and Comment Rulemaking: Evidence of Systemic Regulatory Breakdown, in Regulatory Breakdown: The Crisis of Confidence in U.S. Regulation (Cary Coglianese ed., 2012)	
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Andrew Kolodny (Sept. 10, 2013), available at https://www.regulations.gov/ document/FDA-2012-P-0818-0793	
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Arnold L. Widen et al. (July 24, 2008), available at https://www.regulations.gov/ document/FDA-2006-P-0390-0005	

Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Debra S. Dunne et al. (Dec. 20, 2010), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2010-P-0179-0007
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Dennis J. Cotter (June 24, 2011), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2009-P-0426-0010
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Elizabeth Barbehenn et al. (Apr. 30, 2009), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/ FDA-2008-P-0061-0010
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Gary Colby et al. (Mar. 22, 2016), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2005-P-0055-0005
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to James Flory et al. (Apr. 8, 2016), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2013-P-0298-0004

Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Natasha Leskovsek (Dec. 11, 2008), available at https://www.regulations.gov/ document/FDA-2007-P-0345-0005
Letter from Janet Woodcock, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Rita F. Redberg (Apr. 10, 2013), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/ FDA-2005-P-0221-0009
Letter from Steven K. Galson, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Beth Rosenshein (Sept. 21, 2004), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2003-P-0069-0003
Letter from Steven K. Galson, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Richard Blumenthal (May 25, 2006), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2005-P-0004-0047
Letter from Steven K. Galson, Dir., Ctr. for Drug Evaluation and Rsch., FDA, to Roger E. Salisbury (June 22, 2006), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-2005-P-0130-0010

Letter from Steven M. Musser, Deputy Dir. for Sci. Operations, Ctr. for Food Safety and Applied Nutrition, FDA, to Samuel S. Epstein 1, 5, 6 (Apr. 1, 2014), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document/FDA-1994-P-0067-0007	3, 14
Perryman Group, Economic Benefits of Tort Reform (Nov. 2019), https://www.perrymangroup.com/media/ uploads/report/perryman-economic -benefits-of-tort-reform-in-louisiana-11 -04-19.pdf	10
PhRMA, PhRMA COVID-19 Treatment Progress, https://phrma.org/ Coronavirus/Activity-Tracker (last updated Sept. 27, 2021)	1
PhRMA, Research and Development, https://www.phrma.org/policy -issues/research-development (last visited Oct. 1, 2021)	1
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 19, 2008)	8
The Generic Drug Maze: Speeding Access to Affordable Life-Saving Drugs: Hearing Before the S. Spec. Comm. on Aging, 109th Cong. 14 (2006)	16
